
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Projects and Procurement Sub-Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2023 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Timothy Hailes 

(Chairman) 
Deputy Shravan Joshi (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
 

Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Paul Martinelli 
Anett Rideg 
Tom Sleigh 
Luis Felipe Tilleria 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 

Matthew.Stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
NB: Certain items presented for information have been marked * and will be taken without  
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has questions or 
comments prior to the start of the meeting. These for information items have been collated into 
a supplementary agenda pack and circulated separately. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the Projects and Procurement Sub Committee meeting 

held on 16 October 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
4. PROJECT PROCEDURE REVISION 
 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 44) 

 
5. PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT IMPLEMENTATION – MEMBER ENGAGEMENT 
 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
Public Gateway Reports - For Information 

 
6. *GW5 ISSUE: BANK JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT: ALL CHANGE AT 

BANK- TRAFFIC AND TIMING REVIEW 
 Report of the Executive Director Environment. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 or relates to functions of the Court of 
Common Council that are not subject to the provisions of Part VA and Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the Projects and Procurement Sub Committee 

meeting held on 16 October 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
11. THE NPCC CYBERCRIME PROGRAMME NATIONAL FRAMEWORK 

AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF CRYPTOCURRENCY STORAGE AND 
REALISATION SERVICES - EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TERM 

 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
12. EXTENSION OF THE MANAGED SERVICE TEMPORARY AGENCY RESOURCE 

CONTRACT 
 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 68) 

 
13. COMPLIANT COMMITTEE WAIVER REPORT FOR A COMBINED IN-PATIENT 

DETOXIFICATION (IPD) AND STABILISATION SERVICE FOR LONDON 
 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
Non-Public Gateway Reports - For Information 

 
14. *GW2: CLSG SATELLITE/EXPANSION SPACE IMMEDIATE NEEDS 
 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
 
 



4 
 

15. *GW1-4: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS - 2024-27 IMPROVEMENT AND 
REVENUE WORKS 

 Joint report of the City Surveyor and Headmistress of the City of London School for 
Girls. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
16. *GW3 ISSUES: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL MASTERPLAN 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
17. *GW4-5: BARBICAN FIRE SAFETY PROJECT 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
18. *GW5: GUILDHALL COOLING PLANT REPLACEMENT 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
19. *GW5 ISSUE: ORACLE PROPERTY MANAGER (OPN) REPLACEMENT 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
20. *GW5 ISSUE: ISELDEN HOUSE INFILL PROJECT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
21. *GW5 ISSUE: MIDDLESEX STREET COMMUNAL HEATING REPLACEMENT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
22. *GW5 ISSUE: WINDOW REPLACEMENT AND COMMON PARTS 

REDECORATIONS: HOLLOWAY ESTATE 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children's Services. 

 
 For Information 



5 
 

  
 

23. *GW5 ISSUE: SYDENHAM HILL WINDOW REPLACEMENT AND COMMON 
PARTS REDECORATIONS 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
24. *GW5 ISSUE: WINDSOR HOUSE WINDOW REPLACEMENT AND COMMON 

PARTS REDECORATIONS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
25. *GW6: CENTRAL CRIMINAL COURT PLANT REPLACEMENT: PHASE 4 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
  

 
26. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PROJECTS AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
Monday, 16 October 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Projects and Procurement Sub-Committee held at 

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 16 October 2023 at 
1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chairman) 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Caroline Haines 
Paul Martinelli 
 

 
Officers: 
Matthew Stickley 
Daniel Peattie 
Sarah Baker 
Matthew Miles 
Kayleigh Salisbury 
Genine Whitehorne 

- Town Clerk’s Dept. 
- Chamberlain’s Dept. 
- Chief Operating Officer’s Dept. 
- Chief Operating Officer’s Dept. 
- Chief Operating Officer’s Dept. 
- Chief Operating Officer’s Dept. 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Shravan Joshi, Deputy Keith 
Bottomley, Deputy Christopher Hayward, Deputy Charles Edward Lord, Deputy 
Philip Woodhouse, Anett Rideg, and Tom Sleigh, who joined the meeting 
online. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 October 
2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. PROJECT MANAGEMENT IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  
The committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning 
implementation of revised project management practices.  
 
The Chairman advised the committee that he expected the new portfolio 
approach to be implemented and embedded by the new civic year and for the 
gateway process of the current project management process to have been 
revised. The Chairman further explained that it was important to note that the 
new approach would: recognise the primacy of service committees in managing 
projects; recognise the role of the Projects and Procurement Sub Committee is 
ensuring oversight of strategic decisions and risks, and the performance of the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



portfolio of projects; the proposed timeline for the implementation of these 
revised processes; and the need for increased delegated authorities to officers 
being contingent on the successful implementation and performance of the new 
project management processes.  
 
In response to questions, officers confirmed that projects would no longer be 
solely capital funded but also revenue funded and that the introduction of 
Transformation and Commercial Opportunities Groups would support these 
changes. The committee discussed the opportunities for transformation and 
commercial projects, including the Lord Mayor’s Show, at which point the 
Chairman advised the committee that he was Chairman of Lord Mayor’s Show 
Limited.  
 
The committee discussed the eventual replacement of project management 
software, the criteria by which projects were classified as at risk, the 
introduction of a Members’ group to develop the project management 
arrangements, and the need for officers and Members to support the new 
arrangements. 
 
The committee noted the revised staffing structure for teams which would 
support project management, the integration of project governance and 
commercial teams, and the portfolio of projects the Project Management Office 
was aware of, which officers confirmed was 355.  
The committee noted the public gateway reports which had been shared in a 
supplement to the committee.  
 
RESOLVED: To note the updates provided in the report. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
There was no urgent business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 
16 October 2023 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

9. PROJECT PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW  
The committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning the 
Corporation’s portfolio of projects. 

Page 8



 
10. GETTING BEST VALUE FROM LOW VALUE SPEND 

The committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning 
the proposed award of a contract for low value spend works. 
 

11. GW3/4: REFURBISHMENT OR REPLACEMENT OF THE FORESHORE 
RIVER  
The report was received under item 9 – Project Portfolio Overview – and was 
noted. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. CONFIDENTIAL QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. CONFIDENTIAL ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 
Matthew.Stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee(s): 
Projects and Procurement Sub Committee – For Decision 

Finance Committee – For Decision 

Dated: 
06/11/23 

08/11/23 

Subject: Project Procedure Revision Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

8 and 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of: Emma Moore, Chief Operating Officer For Decision 

Report author: Sarah Baker, Corporate Programme 
Manager (Acting), Operations 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report proposes changes to the Projects Procedure to formalise tactical changes 
approved in July Policy and Resources Committee. This includes the descoping of 
routine procurement exercises and the embedding of the £1m delegation to trained 
officers. Changes to the responsibilities of the Projects and Procurement Sub-
Committee through its Terms of Reference, approved at the July meeting of the Court 
of Common Council are also reflected. It also includes other changes that have 
occurred since the last iteration in 2018. This is an interim revision to bring the 
procedure up to date until it is revised as part of the Project Governance Review. 
 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the Projects Procedure changes described in the report and shown 
in Appendices 1 and 2. 

• Note that a revised Projects Procedure will be forthcoming as part of the 
Project Governance Review Implementation. 

• Delegate authority to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairmen and 
Deputy Chairmen, to finalise the project procedure subject to any changes 
agreed at Committee. 

 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1. Management of City of London Corporation Projects are currently set out 
under Standing Order 50. Under SO 50(2) states: 

“Officers shall ensure that all routine revenue, supplementary revenue and 
capital projects shall comply with the provisions contained within the City of 
London Corporation’s agreed Project Procedure.” 

 
2. The City’s Projects Procedure was last reviewed in 2018. Since then, there 

have been a number of special arrangements put in place, such as the 
Investment Property Group (IPG) expedited process, and more routine 
changes to committee names and Terms of Reference. 

 
3. Current Position 

 
4. In July 2023 Policy & Resources approved for the Projects Procedure to be 

amended to incorporate the temporary measures previously approved by the 
Operational Property and Projects Sub-Committee, namely delegation to 
(approved and trained) Officers to approve project-related decisions up to 
£1m for corporate projects and to descope routine procurements.  

 
5. Later in July, the Court of Common Council then agreed to move oversight of 

projects from the Policy & Resources Committee to the Finance Committee. 
Refreshed arrangements were also put in place in respect of the Projects and 
Procurement Sub-Committee (PPSC). In an attempt to streamline project 
management, PPSC is to have more of a strategic, scrutiny role and was not 
to be required to approve routine gateway reports. However, a challenge has 
arisen as these changes to terms of reference were approved with immediate 
effect, whilst work on the Projects Governance Review outcomes is 
anticipated to take a few further months to design and implement. This 
presents project managers with a challenge as the current projects procedure 
no longer aligns with the formal responsibilities of PPSC. 

 
6. The interim changes to the Projects Procedure relate only to Corporate 

Projects and not Major Projects (i.e. Capital Projects over £100m), which fall 
to the Capital Buildings Board.  

 
7. As per approval of the Court of Common Council in March 2022, 

responsibility for City Bridge Foundation projects lie with the City Bridge 
Foundation Board unless reserved to the Court of Common Council and is, 
therefore, not impacted by changes proposed. 

 
8. The Projects Procedure is recommended to be revised to reflect changes 

since the last iteration in 2018 in the interim until a new procedure is created 
as part of the Project Governance review.  

 
Options 
 

9. Option 1 – Approve suggested revisions (as set out in appendices 1 and 2) to 
current Projects Procedure for the interim until it is fully revised as part of the 
Project Governance Review.  

Page 12



10. Option 2 – Suggest changes to the proposals, and delegate authority to the 
Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to 
finalise the drafting and approve the revised projects procedure. 

 
11. Due to changes agreed by the Court of Common Council in July 2023, in 

relation to projects governance, it is not an option to keep the procedure as it 
is. 

 
Proposals 
 

12. Approve Option 1, to revise the current Projects Procedure for an interim 
period, until such a time that a new procedure, designed around the portfolio 
management approach, is able to come forward. 

13. This will help project managers to progress their work in line with an agreed 
procedure, as stipulated by Standing Order 50(2), ahead of the final delivery 
of the outcomes of the Project Governance Review, whilst adhering to the 
changes imposed by the Court of Common Council with immediate effect. 

14. Overview of proposed changes: 
a. Approval of gateway reports to be delegated to trained officers in posts 

within the three most senior tiers of the organisation if project cost is 
below £1,000,000 (excluding risk).  

b. Routine procurement projects not subject to the procedure, but to the 
Procurement Code.  

c. Change of ownership of the Projects Procedure to Finance 
Committee. 

d. Terms of Reference of Projects & Procurement Sub Committee, 
including scrutiny of individual projects responsibility of Service 
Committee. 

e. Updated references to Standing Orders, the Procurement Code, and 
the funding process. 

f. Reference to exceptions to the standard Gateway Approval Process 
(all projects within the exceptions logged on Project Vision and 
included in portfolio reporting: 

i. Investment Property Group Expedited Process.  
ii. Climate Action Strategy delegated approvals.  
iii. City Bridge Foundation revised process.  

g. Updates to Committee names. 
15. Detail on proposed changes in included in Appendix 1. 
16. Revised Project Procedure with tracked changes in Appendix 2. 

 
Key Data 
 

17. The City currently has 360 corporate projects that are subject to the Projects 
Procedure. This does not include the three major projects that are subject to 
their own governance. The intention is to develop one single and coherent 
project governance framework as part of the portfolio management 
implementation programme. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications  

 

Page 13



Strategic implications – The Corporation’s strategic priorities are achieved through the 
successful delivery of corporate projects.  

Financial implications – The introduction of a revised procedure will reduce the staffing 
resource involved and possibly help reduce costs associated with delayed approvals 
generated from confused governance pathways. 

Resource implications – The implementation of an interim governance procedure will reduce 
the volume of ad-hoc, bespoke requests that the Project Management Office and 
Governance and Member Services Team are getting in relation to individual projects.  

Legal implications – See risk implications. 

Risk implications – If sufficient revised arrangements are not approved, there is an increased 
risk that projects will proceed without required approval(s). Depending on the nature of the 
project, this could lead to legal challenge and possibly even judicial review. 

As with any process of significant change, there are risks associated with implementation 
and unforeseen challenges as the new system embeds.  This risk will be mitigated through 
appropriate communications and training as required. 

Equalities implications –  Under the Equality Act 2010, all public bodies have a duty to ensure 
that when exercising their functions they have due regard to the need to advance equality 
of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and to take steps to 
meet the needs of people with certain protected characteristics where these are different 
from the needs of other people and encourage people with certain protected characteristics 
to participate in public life or in other activities whe
[...]
this proposal aim to impact directly?  

All 1-12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Emma Moore, Chief Operating Officer For Information 

Report author: Genine Whitehorne 
Director, Commercial, Change and Portfolio Delivery 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides an update on the proposed approach for engaging members in 
the design of the new portfolio management framework.   The report includes an 
update on: 
 

• The purpose of the proposed member engagement group 

• The role of members in this group 

• An outline of the engagement sessions that it is proposed to undertake 
together with timescales for engagement. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the updates provided in the report. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background and Objectives  

 
1. One the core objectives to introducing portfolio management is to enable 

strategic oversight of programmes and projects for Members.  It is critical to 
capture the voice of Members within the design of the new framework and to 
ensure that it addresses their priorities.   

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



2. To this end, it has been agreed to create a member engagement group.  The 
objectives of this group are to: 

 
• Ensure that member expectations are captured and built into the design of the 

new portfolio management framework prior to its formal approval and 
implementation, 

• Build a shared understanding of the current situation and what is needed for 
the future of programme and project management within the Corporation, 

• Create commitment towards the establishment of the new portfolio 
management framework, 

• Address the inevitable trade-offs that will arise when designing the new 
framework (e.g. between the need to deliver at pace whilst ensuring sufficient 
oversight of delivery), 

• Support effective implementation of the framework. 
 
3. The aim of the member engagement group is to provide an environment to allow 

views and opinions to be expressed and discussed openly in order to agree upon 
solutions.   

 
The role of the member engagement group 
 
4. The role of members in the engagement group is to: 

• Express the priorities of Members as they relate to the implementation of 
project and programme management within the Corporation, 

• Represent the views of Members in relation to the implementation of portfolio 
management and, where appropriate, to gather these views and share them 
with the implementation team, 

• Engage with the portfolio management implementation team and to act as a 
‘critical friend’, providing feedback on the deliverables and designs, 

• Advise the implementation team in its approach to communication to 
Members and also to positively communicate key messages to other 
Members, 

• Review and provide feedback at key stages of the design of the new 
framework. 

 
5. Membership of the engagement group is open to all Members of the Court of 

Common Council.  A communication will be sent to the Court seeking 
expressions of interest.   
 

6. There will be active facilitation of engagement sessions by an officer.  
 

Member engagement sessions  
 
7. The table below outlines the planned engagement sessions with members to test 

the design of the new framework.  
 

Topic Timeframe 
 

Illustrative questions  

Page 46



Portfolio Definition 
▪ Proposed tiering of 

projects and 
programmes  

 

November / 
Early Dec 

▪ Does the proposed tiering of 
projects and programmes align 
with the priorities of Members? 

▪ In what areas do members see 
future growth of project and 
programme delivery? 

 

Governance  
▪ Accountability and 

Responsibility  
 

 

December / 
January 

▪ Do members have sufficient clarity 
on accountability and 
responsibility for project and 
programme delivery within the 
Corporation? 

[...]
a significant attendance at the group, then there will be breakout 

groups arranged in order to keep the sessions manageable and to ensure that a 
wide range of views are captured.  

11. Committee rooms will be used for the sessions and facilities will be made 
available for members to join on-line.   

 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications  

 
12. Financial implications – none.   
 

13. Resource implications – none   
14. Legal implications – none. 
 

15. Risk implications – none 
 

16. Equalities implications – none.   
 

17. Climate implications -  none. 
 

18. Security implications – none. 
 

Conclusion 

 
19. The proposed Member Engagement Group is an important forum shaping the 

development of the Corporation’s portfolio managgement approach.  This Group 
will be integral to the development of a robust assurance framework which 
provides Members (and other stakeholders) with confidence on the organisation’s 
capacity and capability to deliver. 

 

 
Appendices 

  

• None 

Page 48



  
Background Papers 

  

• None 
 
 
Genine Whitehorne 
Director Commercial, Change and Portfolio Delivery 
T: 07749 402140 
 E: genine.whitehorne@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

 

 

Page 49

mailto:genine.whitehorne@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Project Procedure Revision
	App 1 List of PP updates
	App 2 Projects-Procedure-July 2023 revision v1

	5 Portfolio Management Implementation – Member Engagement
	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 The NPCC Cybercrime Programme National Framework Agreement for the Provision of Cryptocurrency Storage and Realisation Services - extension of contract term
	12 Extension of the Managed Service Temporary Agency Resource Contract
	13 Compliant committee waiver report for a combined In-Patient Detoxification (IPD) and stabilisation service for London



Minutes of the meeting


PROJECTS AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
Monday, 6 November 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Projects and Procurement Sub-Committee held at 

Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 6 November 2023 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Timothy Hailes (Chairman) 
Deputy Shravan Joshi (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Paul Martinelli 
Anett Rideg 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Genine Whitehorne - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

Sarah Baker - Chief Operating Officer’s Department 

Daniel Peattie - Chamberlain’s Department 

Matthew Stickley - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Keith Bottomley, Deputy 
Christopher Hayward, Deputy Henry Colthurst, and Caroline Haines, who 
joined online. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes of the Project and Procurement Sub 
Committee meeting held on 16 October 2023 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. PROJECT PROCEDURE REVISION  
Members received a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning the 
revision of the Project Procedure. 
 
The committee agreed that routine purchases should not be subject to a full 
project governance procedure, but that it was needed for such spends to still be 
appropriately governed, which officers explained should be strengthened 
through the unification of the project and procurement teams and the £100,000 
threshold at which all procurements were processed through the procurement 
 
team. The committee noted that the review of project governance had been 
prioritised over a review of the Corporation’s procurement arrangements. 



 
In response to a question about institutional spends which would be funded by 
institutional income, officers confirmed that the same thresholds and 
governance of spends applied to all Corporation spends regardless of the 
source of funding to ensure consistency across the Corporation’s policies, but 
that the governance of the spending would vary depending on whether the 
spend was classified as a procurement activity or project. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members: 
 
1. Approve the Projects Procedure changes described in the report and shown 
in Appendices 1 and 2. 
 
2. Note that a revised Projects Procedure will be forthcoming as part of the 
Project Governance Review Implementation. 
 
3. Delegate authority to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairmen and 
Deputy Chairmen, to finalise the project procedure subject to any changes 
agreed at Committee. 
 

5. PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT IMPLEMENTATION – MEMBER 
ENGAGEMENT  
Members received a report of the Chief Operating Officer regarding the 
Portfolio Management Implementation. 
 
It was noted that the Chairman would invite members of the Court of Common 
Council to join the member engagement group and discussed how members of 
the Court of Common Council might be enticed to join such a group. Members 
also noted the engagement would be based on reviewing and improving the 
Corporation’s project governance procedures but not on individual projects. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members note the updates provided in the report. 
 

6. *GW5 ISSUE: BANK JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT: ALL 
CHANGE AT BANK- TRAFFIC AND TIMING REVIEW  
Members received the Gateway 5 report of the Chief Operating Officer 
concerning the Bank Junction Improvements Project. 
 
RESOLVED, that Members note the report. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds 



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 or relates to functions of 
the Court of Common Council that are not subject to the provisions of Part VA 
and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the Project and 
Procurement Sub Committee meeting held on 16 October 2023 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

11. THE NPCC CYBERCRIME PROGRAMME NATIONAL FRAMEWORK 
AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF CRYPTOCURRENCY STORAGE 
AND REALISATION SERVICES - EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TERM  
Members considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning the 
NPCC Cybercrime Programme National Framework Agreement. 
 

12. EXTENSION OF THE MANAGED SERVICE TEMPORARY AGENCY 
RESOURCE CONTRACT  
Members considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning the 
extension of the Managed Service Temporary Agency Resource Contract. 
 
 

13. COMPLIANT COMMITTEE WAIVER REPORT FOR A COMBINED IN-
PATIENT DETOXIFICATION (IPD) AND STABILISATION SERVICE FOR 
LONDON  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services concerning a waiver for a combined In-Patient 
Detoxification (IPD) and stabilisation service for London. 
 
 

14. *GW2: CLSG SATELLITE/EXPANSION SPACE IMMEDIATE NEEDS  
Members received a report of the Headmistress of the City of London School 
for Girls (CLSG) regarding the CLSG satellite space immediate needs. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

15. *GW1-4: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS - 2024-27 
IMPROVEMENT AND REVENUE WORKS  
Members received a joint report of the Headmistress of the City of London 
School for Girls and the City Surveyor, regarding the CLSG 2024-27 
improvement and revenue works. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

16. *GW3 ISSUES: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL MASTERPLAN  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor regarding the City of London 
School Masterplan. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 



17. *GW4-5: BARBICAN FIRE SAFETY PROJECT  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor regarding the Barbican Fire 
Safety Project. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

18. *GW5: GUILDHALL COOLING PLANT REPLACEMENT  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor regarding the Guildhall Cooling 
Plant Replacement. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

19. *GW5 ISSUE: ORACLE PROPERTY MANAGER (OPN) REPLACEMENT  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor regarding the Oracle Property 
Management Replacement. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

20. *GW5 ISSUE: ISELDEN HOUSE INFILL PROJECT  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, regarding the Iselden House Infill Project. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

21. *GW5 ISSUE: MIDDLESEX STREET COMMUNAL HEATING 
REPLACEMENT  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, regarding the Middlesex Street Communal Heating 
Replacement 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

22. *GW5 ISSUE: WINDOW REPLACEMENT AND COMMON PARTS 
REDECORATIONS: HOLLOWAY ESTATE  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, regarding the window replacement and common parts 
redecorations of the Holloway Estate. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

23. *GW5 ISSUE: SYDENHAM HILL WINDOW REPLACEMENT AND COMMON 
PARTS REDECORATIONS  
Members received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, regarding the Sydenham Hill window replacements and 
common parts redecorations. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

24. *GW5 ISSUE: WINDSOR HOUSE WINDOW REPLACEMENT AND COMMON 
PARTS REDECORATIONS  



Members received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, regarding the Windsor House window replacements and 
common parts redecorations. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

25. *GW6: CENTRAL CRIMINAL COURT PLANT REPLACEMENT: PHASE 4  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor regarding the Central Criminal 
Court Plant Replacement (Phase 4) project closure. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

26. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no questions. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.14 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 
Matthew.Stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


